

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

_____)	
THE GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY,)	
d/b/a THE REGISTER-GUARD)	CASES 36-CA-8743-1
)	36-CA-8849-1
AND)	36-CA-8789-1
)	36-CA-8842-1
EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD,)	
CWA LOCAL 37194)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HR POLICY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT EMPLOYER**

Andrew M. Kramer (Counsel of Record)
Shay Dvoretzky
Zachary Price
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

Daniel V. Yager
General Counsel
HR Policy Association
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-8600

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
HR Policy Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Employers May Impose Non-Discriminatory Restrictions on Employer-Provided Email.....	7
A. Like Telephones, Bulletin Boards, and Other Communications Equipment, Email Systems Are Employer Property Subject to Employer Control	8
B. The Charging Party’s and General Counsel’s Proposal To Treat Email as Solicitation Is Flawed and Unworkable.....	9
1. The Categories of Solicitation and Distribution Cannot Accommodate Email.....	9
2. Were the Solicitation/Distribution Framework Applicable, Email Should Be Classified as Distribution	12
C. Employers May Bar Outside Access by Unions to Employer-Provided Email So Long As Alternative Channels of Communication Exist.....	12
II. An Email-Related Discrimination Charge Requires Proof That the Employer Disciplined a Union-Related Communication While Imposing No Discipline on a Substantially Similar Non-Union Email of Which the Employer Was Similarly Aware.....	14
A. Employers May Adopt Any Policy or Practice That Results in Similar Treatment for Substantially Similar Emails.....	14
1. Because Email Poses Unique Enforcement Challenges, Employers Should Have Flexibility in Regulating Its Use	14
2. Judicial Decisions Support Requiring Close Comparison Between Permitted and Prohibited Emails	16
3. These Decisions Support Several Possible Distinctions Among Kinds of Email	19
4. Employers Should Be Permitted To Follow a Practice of Disciplining Employees for Improper Email Use Only When It Is Called to Their Attention	21
B. The ALJ’s Analysis in This Case Was Flawed and Casts Doubt on Valid Policies and Practices of Association Members	22
III. Unions and Employers May Agree to Limits on the Use of Email	24
A. Union Access to Employer Email Systems Is Not an Illegal Subject of Bargaining.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Board Should Not Prejudge in This Case Whether Employer Email Policies Are a Permissive or Mandatory Subject of Bargaining in All Circumstances	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>6 West Ltd. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 237 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2001)	17-18, 19, 21
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18-19, 20
<i>Ariz. Portland Cement Co.</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 36 (1991)	25-26, 30
<i>Be-Lo Stores v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1997)	18, 21-22
<i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 303 N.L.R.B. 102 (1991)	9
<i>Churchill’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 138 (1987), <i>order enforced</i> , 857 F.2d 1474 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Cleveland Real Estate Partners v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by NLRB v. Webcor Packaging, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 1115, 1119 & n.2 (6th Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	31
<i>Davis Co. v. United Furniture Workers of Am.</i> , 674 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 893 (1993)	22
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	8
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	30, 31
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	25, 29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fleming Cos.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 192 (2001), <i>rev'd in part and enforced in part</i> , 349 F.3d 968, 975- 76 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Fleming Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 16-17, 19, 20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 17
<i>Hammary Mfg. Corp.</i> , 265 N.L.R.B. 57 (1982)	18, 21, 23
<i>Heath Co.</i> , 196 N.L.R.B. 134 (1972)	9
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Union v. Honolulu Country Club</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Haw. 1999).....	29
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	8, 12-13, 24, 26, 28
<i>Lockheed Martin Skunk Works</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 852 (2000)	14, 26-27
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 509 (2000)	27
<i>Meat Cutters Local 421 (Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.)</i> , 81 N.L.R.B. 1052 (1949)	25
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 229 (2000), <i>order enforced</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 269 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Great W. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1984)	26, 30
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	7, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Proof Co.</i> , 242 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1957)	25, 30
<i>NLRB v. Southwire Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1252 (11th Cir. 1986)	9, 17
<i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995)	26, 30
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	14, 27
<i>NLRB v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1983).....	28-29
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	25
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	10
<i>Rest. Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1285 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Sandusky Mall Co. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Serv-Air, Inc.</i> , 175 N.L.R.B. 801 (1969)	22
<i>Serv-Air, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 557 (10th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 91 (Schebler Co.)</i> , 294 N.L.R.B. 766 (1989)	25
<i>Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 N.L.R.B. 615 (1962)	10, 11, 12
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657 (6th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Wash. Adventist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 291 N.L.R.B. 95 (1988)	9

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	3, 8, 14
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	25, 29

AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>TXU Elec.</i> , NLRB Advice Memorandum, Nos. 16-CA-20576, 16-CA-20568-2 (Feb. 7, 2001)	20
